United States 93.19%
Common Stocks $ 47,110,978 $ 35,193,794
Convertible Notes $ 2,000,000 $ 2,547,500
Preferred Stocks $ 14,841,409 $ 8,182,789
Agreement for Future Delivery of Common Shares $ 4,589,153 $ 1,581,053
Profit Participation Units $ 2,010,008 $ 2,000,008
Money Market $ 3,078,972 $ 3,078,972
Total United States $ 73,630,520 $ 52,584,116

United Kingdom 6.81%
Common Stocks $ 9,932,845 $ 3,841,953
Total United Kingdom $ 9,932,845 $ 3,841,953

Destiny Tech100 Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
June 30, 2024 (as restated, see Note 10) (Unaudited)

27

Restated Schedule of Investments Presentation of Securities by Country as a Percentage of Investments Fair Value

Cost Fair Value
United States 93.14%
Common Stocks $ 20,273,541 $ 7,504,573
Convertible Notes $ 2,000,000 $ 2,547,500
Preferred Stocks $ 12,742,469 $ 7,768,883
N/A $ — $ —
Special Purpose Vehicles $ 37,451,921 $ 31,224,901
Money Market $ 3,078,972 $ 3,078,972
Total United States $ 75,546,903 $ 52,124,829

United Kingdom 6.86%
Common Stocks $ 9,932,845 $ 3,841,953
Total United Kingdom $ 9,932,845 $ 3,841,953

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of June 30, 2024

Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Assets
Investments, at fair value $ 56,426,069 $ (459,287) $ 55,966,782
Prepaid listing fees 49,203 176,261 225,464
Interest receivable 241,945 (241,945) —
Deferred Offering Cost (see Note 2) — 147,600 147,600

Total Assets 56,717,217 (377,371) 56,339,846

Liabilities
Professional fees payable 227,852 250,000 477,852

Total Liabilities 754,858 250,000 1,004,858

Net Assets $ 55,962,359 $ (589,691) $ 55,372,668

Net Assets Consist Of:
Total accumulated deficit (30,073,278) (627,371) (30,700,649)

Net Assets applicable to Common Shareholders $ (30,073,278) $ (627,371) $ (30,700,649)

Net Asset Value Per Share
Net Assets applicable to Common Shareholders $ 56,000,039 $ (627,371) $ 55,372,668
Net Asset Value Per Share applicable to Common Shareholders $ 5.15 $ (0.06) $ 5.09

Destiny Tech100 Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
June 30, 2024 (as restated, see Note 10) (Unaudited)

28

Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated
Investment Income

Interest income (1) $ 49,561 $ (241,944) $ (192,383)
Total investment income 167,334 (241,944) (74,610)

Expenses
Legal fees 316,667 73,738 390,405
Other expenses 257,928 (147,600) 110,328

Total expenses 1,847,760 (73,862) 1,773,898

Net Investment loss (1,680,426) (168,082) (1,848,508)

Realized and Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investments
Realized gain (loss) on fair value on investments (1,916,383) 1,916,383 —
Change in unrealized fair value on investments 6,973,315 (2,375,672) 4,597,643
Net Realized and Unrealized Gain 5,056,932 (459,289) 4,597,643

Net Increase in Net Assets from Operation $ 3,376,506 $ (627,371) $ 2,749,135

(1) Amount is negative due to write off of interest receivable from Boom Technology, Inc.

Statements of Changes in Net Assets
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Operations
Net investment gain/(loss) $ (1,680,426) $ (168,082) $ (1,848,508)
Realized gain (loss) on fair value of investments (1,916,383) 1,916,383 —
Net change in unrealized fair value on investments 6,973,315 (2,375,672) 4,597,643
Increase/(decrease) in net assets resulting from operations 3,376,506 (627,371) 2,749,135

Total increase/(decrease) in net assets 3,376,506 (627,371) 2,749,135

Net Assets
End of period $ 56,000,039 $ (627,371) $ 55,372,668

Destiny Tech100 Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
June 30, 2024 (as restated, see Note 10) (Unaudited)

29

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net increase in net assets from operations $ 3,376,506 $ (627,371) $ 2,749,135
Adjustments to reconcile net gain provided by operating activities:
Change in realized gain on investments 1,916,383 (1,916,383) —
Change in unrealized fair value on investments (6,973,315) 2,375,672 (4,597,643)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Increase in professional fees payable 6,102 250,000 256,102
Increase in prepaid listing fees (49,203) (176,261) (225,464)
Decrease in interest receivable (49,563) 241,945 192,382
Net cash used in operating activities — 147,600 147,600

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Deferred offering costs paid — (147,600) (147,600)

Net cash provided by financing activities — (147,600) (147,600)

Financial Highlights
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

Previously Reported Adjustment As Restated

Income from Investment Operations
Net investment income/(loss) (1) $ (0.15) $ (0.02) $ (0.17)
Realized gain (loss) on fair value on investments (0.18) 0.18 —
Change in unrealized fair value on investments 0.64 (0.22) 0.42
Total income/(loss) from investment operations and
recognition of conversion of SAFE note liabilities to
common shares 0.31 (0.06) 0.25

Increase/(Decrease) in Net Asset Value 0.31 (0.06) 0.25
Net Asset Value, End of Period (3) $ 5.15 $ (0.06) $ 5.09

Total return on Net Asset Value (2) 6.42% (1.21)% 5.21%
Total Return on Market Value (3) —  84.48%  84.48%

Supplemental Data and Ratios
Net assets attributable to common shares, end of period (000s) $ 56,000 $ (627) $ 55,373
Ratio of expenses to average net assets (4) 6.84% (2.79)% 4.05%
Ratio of net investment income to average net assets (4) (6.22)% 2.00% (4.22)%

(1)  Calculated using the average shares method.

(2)  Returns do not reflect the deduction of taxes the shareholder would pay on Fund distributions or the sale of Fund shares. Returns for period less than a year are
not annualized.

(3) The Fund held their initial public offering on March 26, 2024 at $4.84 per share. Total Return on Market Value is based on the period of March 26, 2024 to June
30, 2024.

(4)  Ratios do not include expenses of underlying private investments in which the Fund invests.